
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
10 October 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Lab)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 555046
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 3 - 10)

4 Matters arising 

5 Aids and Adaptations (Pages 11 - 16)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 11 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Paul Dosanjh Section Leader
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People
Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety
Susan White Section Leader

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Dr Michael Hardacre and Linda Leach. 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting 22 March 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Paula Brookfield, Chair referred to the items highlighted in the minutes to take 
forward to the work programme for 2016-17.  She indicated that there were several 
priorities for the Panel to consider in the work programme including Adult Mental 
Health, aids and adaptations, implementing change and compliance and an update 
on Universal Credit.

The Chair and Cllr Patricia Patten, Vice-Chair indicated that Monday evening 
meetings were causing some issues for Panel members due to other commitments 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

and requested officers to investigate moving the remaining meetings for the 
municipal year to a Tuesday evening. 

The Chair advised that she would raise the issues at Scrutiny Board meeting on 12 
July 2016. 

5 Better Care Technology - Update
Cllr Sandra Samuels, Cabinet Member Adults and  Anthony Ivko, Service Director 
Older People provided an update on the progress of the Better Care Technology 
recommendations made at Cabinet in November 2015.

The Chair referred to the need to continue to monitor the equality implications that 
were included in the Cabinet report and to include the implication in full in future 
update reports. Cllr Ian Claymore agreed that every report should have a full equality 
explanation; he advised that this Authority was looking to excellence status for 
equality framework by 2018.

Cllr Elias Mattu welcomed the update and asked for further information about the 
current take up of technologies.  Panel were referred to section 3.3 of the r
[...]
the scale of the problem by getting communities and the Nation 
talking about scams.

 Change the perceptions of why people become scam victims.
 Prevent people from becoming or continuing to be a scam victim by providing 

more adequate support.
 Recruit people to join the fight against scams to make this a scam-free nation.

Councillors welcomed the suggestion for all councillors to become ‘SCAMbassadors’ 
to use their influence to get the message of the initiative across, to raise the profile of 
scams within their local area and to encourage people to take action by reporting 
scams.

Resolved
1. That the report and presentation were received.
2. That an invitation email be circulated to all Councillors to advise of the Friends 

Against Scams initiative and how to become a SCAMbassador.
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
10 October 2016

Report title Aids and adaptations provision

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Cabinet Member for Adults 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Jayne McNulty, Head of Service

Originating service Older People 

Accountable employee(s) Jo Turnbull
Tel
Email

Abby Vella
Tel
Email

Service Manager, Therapy Services
01902 551528
Jo.Turnbull2@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Graduate Management Trainee 
01902 551726
Abigail.Vella@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Receive an update and comment on provision of aids and adaptations in the City.

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To update the Panel and obtain feedback about the provision of aids and adaptations to 
the elderly and disabled in the City. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The provision of aids and adaptations to the elderly and disabled forms part of the 
Independent Living Service at the City of Wolverhampton Council.  It aligns with the 
following corporate plan aims:

 Promoting independence for Older People
 Promoting independence for People with Disabilities 

2.2 The service is provided through the Neville Garratt Centre, which is the Council’s 
independent living centre located on Bell Street, Wolverhampton comprising the 
Independent Living Occupational Therapists and Adaptations Team and the Community 
Equipment Stores located on Racecourse Road, Dunstall.  The Community Equipment 
Store is jointly commissioned with Health with the split of funding focusing on health and 
rehabilitation equipment.

2.3 Assessment for local authority equipment is undertaken in a variety of ways, starting at 
self-assessment for low level equipment, clinic assessments and home visits from 
Occupational Therapists (OT’s) and Occupational Therapy Assistants (OTA’s).  
Assessment for health equipment is undertaken by therapists, nurses and therapy 
assistants.

2.4 Equipment provided by the Local Authority for adults is given to individual’s residing 
within the City and to individual’s outside of the City where the City of Wolverhampton 
Council are the responsible authority.

2.5 Equipment provided by health is available to all individual’s with a Wolverhampton 
(General Practitioner) G.P.

2.6 Equipment is given under a variety of legislation and the City of Wolverhampton Council 
have guidance on the legal framework of issuing equipment and adaptations, developed 
by industry expert Michael Mandelstam.

2.7 A recent review of the Local Authority stock list has recommended that standard stock 
(i.e. that which is on the stock list) is available to adult individual’s under section 2 of 
Care Act 2014 to support the prevention agenda.  

2.8 Manual Handling equipment on the standard stock list is also issued under Health and 
Safety Legislation.

2.9 Non- standard equipment will be issued to individuals who meet the eligibility of Sections 
9 or 18 of the Ca
[...]
ing clinical hours with service 
user

 Introduction of clinic appointments at the Neville Garratt Centre for OT assessment
 Relocation of blue badge mobility clinics to local libraries 

5.3 At the time of writing the waiting list stands at 52.

6.0 Financial implications

6.1 The budgets for the Adaptations Team (£292,000) and the Independent Living Service 
(£1.9 million) are funded from the 2016/17 Older Peoples controllable budget of £28.5 
million.
[AJ/28092016/M]

7.0 Legal implications

7.1 There are legal implications associated with this report since the local authority has 
statutory responsibilities to meet regarding provision of equipment following 
implementation of the Care Act 2014. Provision of equipment is issued to clients in line 
with Care Act legislation. 
[SB/30092016/X]

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8.0 Equalities implications

8.1 The service itself has positive equalities implications. By providing community equipment 
to residents, the service aims to ensure that equalities needs are met, particularly age 
and disability. 
Any other equality needs will be met through the referral process since provision of aids 
or equipment must follow consultation or assessment of the client by the Occupational 
Therapy Team.    

9.0 Environmental implications

9.1 There are no environmental implications arising directly from this report. 

10.0 Human resources implications

10.1 There are no human resources implications arising directly from this report.
[HR/JF/JT/024]

11.0 Corporate landlord implications

11.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising directly from this report. 

12.0 Schedule of background papers

12.1 N/A

Page 16


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings
	5 Aids and Adaptations



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adult and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 11 October 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adult and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter

Employees

Jo Turnbull
Brendan Clifford
Paul Smith
Julia Cleary

Service Manager (Therapy Services)
City of Wolverhampton Council
Head of Commissioning 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Gwinnett.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Moran noted that there had been a 9% increase in deaths of elderly people in the 
previous year and queried how those figures translated to Wolverhampton. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Officers stated that it would be possible for them establish the number of deaths for 
the previous five years for people over the age of 70 and that this information could 
be provided to members. 

Members considered page 5 of the minutes and requested that the equality 
implications be provided.

Cllr Hardacre queried the figure referred to on page 7 of the minutes where it stated 
that over 87% of residents had internet access but Members had been provided with 
a figure of 45-55% at a different scrutiny panel meeting. The Committee agreed that 
clarity was required in relation to this. 

Resolved:

That the number of death for the previous five years for people over the age of 70 be 
provided to members.

That equality implications referred to on page 5 of the minutes be provided

That clarity be provided in relation to the number of residents with internet access.

5 Aids and Adaptations
The Panel received an update report in relation to the provision of aids and 
adaptations in the City. Officers requested that the Panel provide feedback about the 
provision of aids and adaptations to the elderly and disabled.

The provision of aids and adaptations to the elderly and disabled formed part of the 
Independent Living Service at the Council and aligned with the following corporate 
plan aims:

• Promoting independence for Older People
• Promoting independence for People with Disabilities

Officers stated that there had been big changes over that last 12 months and the 
service was now provided through the Neville Garratt Centre, which is the Council’s 
independent living centre located on Bell Street. 

Members questioned whether the Health Service were still contributing the same 
amount of money as previously and Officers confirmed that yes the Health Services 
still contributed £500,000 to the service. Members noted that in the long term the 
Health Service would benefit from the scheme as it helped to keep people at home 
rather than in a hospital.

Members congratulated Officers in relation to the reduction in the waiting list which 
now stood at 52 in comparison to 548 in October 2015.

Members queried what the older peoples’ controllable budget was and Officers 
confirmed that this was the Council’s budget for the equipment store and that it was 
ring fenced.

Members questioned what happened prior to an individual being referred as there 
could be individuals who did not get referred due to their social circumstances or 
background such as where the family looked after themselves rather than seeking 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

external help. Officers stated that they hoped these individuals would be picked up 
by groups such as GPs, district nurses or health visitors. 

The Panel queried whether there had been any publicity regarding the returning of 
aids and officers stated yes there was and that there was a good returns rate.

The Chair queried whether there was an appeals process for individuals who had 
been refused standard equipment. Officers stated that in circumstances such as 
these they could look to charitable funding but there was no formal appeals process.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

6 Care and the Economy in the City of Wolverhampton
The Panel received a report highlighting an initial investigation undertaken into the 
economic contribution of social care in the City of Wolverhampton. The report sought 
to promote further awareness of its themes and to promote further the 
Wolverhampton 2030 agenda and the economic value contributed by social care in 
the City of Wolverhampton.  

Cllr Samuels introduced the report and highlighted the importance of ensuring that 
the money contributed by Adults Social Care remained in the City. Members 
considered that the estimate of £250 million was a conservative valuation as it did 
not take into consideration the number of carers who were not paid for their services 
or more informal forms of care.

Officers stated that Wolverhampton was leading the way in this field in response to 
the feedback shared through the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge (March 2016) 
which had recommended closer working between the “people” and “place” 
dimensions of adult social care activity in the People Directorate and the City of 
Wolverhampton community.

Cllr Moran stated that she was very grateful for the report and hoped that it would 
lead to private suppliers complying with pay and word directives to ensure that 
workers were not being exploited. Members queried whether the Council would be 
able to enforce a minimum wage policy for external providers. Officers stated that 
this was done through agreement where possible and by working with the third 
sector but that the Council could not enforce it at all levels outside of its control. The 
Chair confirmed that issues relating to compliance would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Panel. 

The Chair also queried whether the Combined Authority would have an impact on the 
way that scrutiny was carried out. Officers stated that feedback on this would be 
provided once the information was available but that a priority of the Combined 
Authority would be to get as many disabled people and people with a learning 
difficulty back into work. The chair stated that it was important the Councillors in 
Wolverhampton kept control of scrutiny in relation to our own services. 

Members considered that the report was very positive.

Resolved: That Adult Scrutiny:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1. Considered the content of the report, “Care and The Economy - The economic 
contribution of social care and Our Vision Our City   - Our Vision for the City of 
Wolverhampton in 2030.”

2. Commented as needed on any further factor to promote the inclusion of social 
care amongst the solutions to continued wider economic growth of the City of 
Wolverhampton in context of recent presentation of the attached document as 
part of Business Week 2016.

3. Considered issues for Carers and employment and need for carer-friendly 
employment policies in businesses across the City including the Council.

4. Reflected on further opportunities for further work on this theme with NHS 
colleagues

7 Remodelling and Tender of Mental Health Preventative Contracts
The Panel considered a briefing note in relation to a paper that had been submitted 
to the Councils Cabinet Resources Panel (CRP) on 04 October 2016 which included 
the following recommendations:-

1. To approve a new service delivery model in relation to low level mental health 
preventative services 

2. To approve a tendering exercise in relation to the proposed new service 
model with a view to implementation on 1 April 2017.

On the 04 October 2016 the Council had received a letter from David Collins 
Solicitors on behalf of their client Positive Participation. The letter challenged various 
elements of the consultation process linked to the remodelling and the future tender 
of the contracts in question. 

At the meeting of the Cabinet Resources Panel on 04 October 2016 it was decided 
that the paper should be placed on the agenda of the next available Adults and Safer 
Scrutiny Panel, to be held 11 October 2016.

Members considered the report and the fact that the issue was time sensitive but 
agreed that further information was required before an informed decision could be 
made.

Resolved: That an additional meeting of the Adult and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
be held on 25th October at 6 pm to consider the report.


